s i g m a  i n  f i g u r e s  1 9 9 9

3 7

the above-mentioned favorable trends, Sigma’s focus on
growth segments and its three routes to growth, 2000 is
expected to be another successful year. This is also
supported by the fact that Sigma has reported average
annual growth of 51% in the past three years, that is,
since its IPO.

The Board of Directors’ forecast for 2000 is for continued
strong sales growth and significantly improved earnings.

Pro forma accounts – Sigma, incl. Måldata

In a press release dated December 16, 1999, Sigma AB
disclosed a public offer for all of the shares in Måldata AB
(publ), an OTC-listed company. The pro forma accounts
below are based on Sigma’s and Måldata’s annual reports
at December 31, 1999. In accordance with the Financial
Accounting Standards Council’s recommendation RR 01:91,
the pro forma balance sheet and income statement have
been prepared in accordance with the purchase method.
The reason for providing the pro forma accounts is to pre-
sent the Group’s financial position based on the assumption
that the merger had become effective on January 1, 1999.

Jan 1 – Dec 31, 1999 Acquisition Sigma after

SEK M Sigma Måldata effects the acquisition

Operating revenues 1,481.6 306.2 - 1,787.8

Operating expenses -1,325.5 -293.0 - -1,618.5

Depreciation, excl. goodwill amortization -15.6 -5.4 - -21.0

Profit before goodwill amortization 140.5 7.8 - 148.3

Goodwill amortization -28.0 0.0 -7.6 -35.6

Operating profit 112.5 7.8 -7.6 112.7

Net financial items 3.7 0.0 -0.2 3.5

Profit after financial items 116.2 7.8 -7.8 116.2

Taxes -43.3 -2.3 0.0 -45.6

Minority interest -0.3 - - -0.3

Profit after taxes 72.6 5.5 -7.8 70.3

Condensed income statement, pro forma

Market – forecast

As a result of general trends, such as
� the e-revolution (Internet, wirelessness, integration)
� globalization
� partnerships (turnkey solutions, fewer partners,

partners with strong resources, outsourcing)
� focus on brands
� time-to-market
combined with favorable macroeconomic forecasts, future
market growth is expected to be satisfactory. In addition,
Sigma assigns priority to growth within its e-solutions and
embedded solutions business areas, specifically in the
e-business wireless and broadband segments, for example.

Moreover, Sigma can utilize three active paths to achieve
growth, namely organic growth, the establishment of new
operations through Sigma’s Entrepreneur Packages and
acquisitions.

Sigma enters 2000 with a workforce that is 31% larger
than at the beginning of 1999. Måldata, which is expected
to become consolidated as of March 2000, will add a fur-
ther 12%. Due to this increase in capacity, combined with

Dec 31, 1999 Acquisition Sigma after

SEK M Sigma Måldata and share issue Eliminations the acquisition

Goodwill 380.4 - - 152.1 532.5

Other fixed assets 54.5 13.2 217.2 - 217.2 67.7

Current operating receivables 427.1 80.3 - - 507.4

Liquid assets 28.1 21.0 -4.0 - 45.1

Total assets 890.1 114.5 213.2 -65.1 1,152.7

Shareholders’ equity 439.5 65.1 213.2 -65.1 652.7

Minority share 1.9 - - - 1.9

Provisions 29.7 2.4 - - 32.1

Long-term liabilities, interest-bearing 47.1 - - - 47.1

Long-term liabilities, non-interest-bearing 1.1 - - - 1.1

Current liabilities, interest-bearing 40.1 3.3 - - 43.4

Current liabilities, non-interest-bearing 330.7 43.7 - - 374.4

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 890.1 114.5 213.2 - 65.1 1,152.7

Condensed balance sheet, pro forma

s i g m a  i n  f i g u r e s  1 9 9 9

3 8

COMMENTS ON THE PRO FORMA ACCOUNTS
Preparation of the pro forma accounts is based on the
assumption that the public offer to Måldata shareholders is
accepted in full. This entails a non-cash issue of 1,647,432
Series B Sigma shares. When calculating the book value of
the shares, the Financial Accounting Standards Council’s
recommendation has been applied, which involves the use
of the average closing price per Series B Sigma share
during the ten trading days immediately prior to the